meet their obligations. The credit risk exposure of forward exchange contracts is the net fair value of these
contracts.

The consolidated entity minimises concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade receivables by undertaking
transactions with a large number of customers.

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the consolidated entity’s exposure to long
term debt obligations.  Changes in interest rates would also have an effect on the interest received by the
consolidated entity, however, this effect is considered immaterial for the purpose of the sensitivity analysis.

The analysis has been conducted based on a 100 basis point change (1.00%), either up or down, in the
prevailing interest rate at the end of the financial year applied to outstanding debt obligations at reporting date.
A 100 basis point sensitivity has been used for the analysis as this is deemed a reflective basis point variance
given recent market conditions.

Taking into consideration the variable interest rate instruments at reporting date, if interest rates had been 100
basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the consolidated entity’s net profit
would decrease/increase:

- 72 -

BOUNDARY BEND LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 32 115 131 667

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

NOTE 29: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate < 6 months 6

‑

12 months > 12 months Total
% $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

0.00 15,316   -   -   15,316
Variable interest rate instruments

   0.00 1,034   -   -   1,034

0.00 -   -   91   91

0.00 17,881   -   -   17,881

- Bank loans   3.62 -   -   48,183   48,183

- Bank loans   4.93 -   -   30,000   30,000
- Finance lease liability   6.24 70   0   -   70
- Hire Purchase/Chattel Mortgage liability   4.43 2,337   1,406   7,806   11,549

0.00 13,739   -   -   13,739

0.25 2,125   -   -   2,125

0.00 -   -   98   98

0.00 15,779   -   -   15,779

- Bank loans 3.23 -   -   54,161   54,161

- Bank loans 4.93 -   -   30,000   30,000
- Finance lease liability 6.06 195   83   70   348
- Hire Purchase/Chattel Mortgage liability 4.82 1,761   1,064   7,234   10,059

Variable interest rate instruments

(d) Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who have built an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the consolidated entity’s short,
medium and long

‑

term funding and liquidity management requirements.  The Consolidated entity manages
liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities by
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets
and liabilities.